
 
1 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SUMMONS 
 
 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 
Wednesday 19 February 2025 
 
 
Council Chamber, The Forum 
 
 

 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the Dacorum Borough Council in the County 
of Hertfordshire to be held in the Council Chamber, The Forum on Wednesday 19 
February 2025 at 7.30 pm to transact the business set out below. 
 
 
 

 
 
CLAIRE HAMILTON 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
TO ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

Contact: Democratic Services 
 ext 2209 

  
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 6 - 11) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting of the Council  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest 

 
3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 
 To consider questions (if any) by members of the public of which the appropriate notice 

has been given to the Assistant Director (Legal & Democratic Services)  
 

4. ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive announcements and business brought forward by the Mayor, Leader, and 

Members of the Cabinet or the Chief Executive. 
 
4.1 By the Mayor:  
 
4.2 By the Chief Executive: 
 
4.3 By the Group Leaders:  Any apologies for absence 
 
 

5. CABINET MEMBER UPDATES  (Pages 12 - 24) 
 
 5.1 Councillor England Leader of the Council (verbal update only) 

5.2 Councillor Smith-Wright     Portfolio Holder Transformation (People, Climate & Ecological 
Emergency) 

5.3 Councillor Allen                  Portfolio Holder Corporate & Commercial Services 
5.4 Councillor Dhyani               Portfolio Holder Housing & Property Services    
5.5 Councillor Bromham          Portfolio Holder Neighbourhood Operations 
5.6 Councillor England             Portfolio Holder Place 
   
   
   

 

6. MOTION   
 



 
3 

 

 6.1 Motion proposed by the Leader of the Council, Cllr Adrian England 
 
STOP NONSENSICAL LUTON EXPANSION 
 
This Council notes that a government decision on the proposed large expansion of Luton Airport 
is now expected in April 2025, after t
[...]
sed 77% increase to Luton Airport capacity fundamentally undermines the 
UK’s commitment to reach Net Zero by 2050. 
 
This Council agrees that the Leader will write to the Secretary of State to urge a common sense 
decision to (focus construction workforce on affordable homes and Net Zero infrastructure) and 
urge the government to oppose this expansion before a UK-wide air travel capacity framework is 

in place.  
 

7. BUSINESS FROM THE LAST COUNCIL MEETING  (Page 25) 
 
 To consider any business referred from the previous meeting 

 
8. CABINET REFERRALS  (Pages 26 - 34) 
 



 
4 

 

 To consider the following referrals from Cabinet: 
 
8.1 CA/103/24 25 Nov 2024       Treasury Management Outturn And Performance 

Indicators 
8.2 CA/111/24 10 Dec 2024 Treasury Management 2024/25 Mid-Year Performance 

Report 
8.3 CA/118/24 10 Dec 2024 Council Tax Base Report 
8.4 CA/08/25 28 Jan 2025 Review Of Scrutiny By The Centre For Governance 

And Scrutiny 
8.5 CA/10/25 28 Jan 2025 Climate And Ecological Emergency Spending Proposal 
8.6 CA/11/25 28 Jan 2025 Transforming Public Procurement Update & Impact – 

Procurement Act 2023 
8.7 CA/12/25 28 Jan 2025 Council Tax Setting Committee 
8.8 CA/19/25 11 Feb 2025 HRA Business Plan 
8.9 CA/20/25 11 Feb 2025 Budget 2025/2026 

 
 
 

 
9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REFERRALS   

 
10. POLLING DISTRICT & POLLING PLACE ORDER  (Pages 35 - 45) 

 
11. WAIVER OF 6 MONTH COUNCILLOR ATTENDANCE RULE (SEC.85 LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972)  (Page 46) 
 

12. CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP   
 
 It is proposed by Cllr Mitchell that Cllr Greenfield is to replace Cllr Silwal on the Finance 

& Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The proposed membership of the Council Tax Setting Committee be agreed as Cllr 
Adrian England, Cllr Garrick Stevens, Cllr Andrew Williams, Cllr Graeme Elliot with a 
vacancy for an Independent member. 
 

13. CHANGE TO COMMITTEE DATES   
 
 To consider any proposals for changes to committee dates 

 
It is proposed that the Council meeting diarised to take place on 23 April 2025 be 
moved to 2 April 2025; this is to avoid Easter Holiday dates and enable the release of 
the Council Chamber for the storage and preparation of ballot papers in relation to the 
HCC Elections taking place on 2 May 2025. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 



 
5 

 

 To consider passing a resolution in the following terms: 
 
That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 the 
public be excluded during the items in Part 2 of the Agenda for this meeting, because it 
is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that, if members of the 
public were present during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information relating to the financial and business affairs of the Council and third party 
companies/organisations. 
 
Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Part 1, paragraph 1. 
 

15. APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE  (Page 47) 
 

 
 



************************************************************************************************** 
 
DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 
13 NOVEMBER 2024 
 
************************************************************************************************** 
 
Present: 
 
MEMBERS: 
 
Adeleke, Allen, Anderson, Banks, Barradell, Barry-Mears, Bhinder, Bristow, Bromham, 
Capozzi, Cox, Deacon, Dhyani, Douris, Elliot, England, Freedman, Gale, Guest, 
Hannell, Hobson, Johnson, C Link (Mayor), Maddern, McArevey (Deputy Mayor), 
Mitchell, Patterson, Pesch, Pound, Pringle, Reynolds, Riddick, Santamaria, Silwal, 
Smith-Wright, Stevens, Symington, Taylor, Timmis, Walker, Weston, Williams, 
Williams and C Wyatt-Lowe (44) 
 
OFFICERS: 
Darren Welsh  Strategic Director Housing and Property Services 
Mark Brookes  Assistant Director Legal and Democratic Services 
Cassy O’Neil  Democratic Services Manager 
Layla Fowell  Democratic Support Assistant Manager 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 
1   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of 15th October 2024 were agreed. 
 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
3   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
The Mayor confirmed there was no public participation registered for the meeting. 
 
4   ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
4.1 The Mayor advised she was saddened to announce the passing of a former 

Ward Councillor, Nick Tiley, who represented the Ashridge Ward from 2003-
2015.  

 
The Mayor invited any reflections, which were shared by Cllr Douris before a 1 
minute silence was held.  

 
 Full details can be viewed in the video minutes.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



CHAIRMAN 
 

4.2 The Mayor invited Strategic Director of Housing & Property Services, Darren 
Welsh, to give any announcements on behalf of the Chief Executive. 

 
DWelsh announced that the by-elections for the Hemel Hempstead Town 
Ward & Bennetts End Ward will take place on Thursday 21st November 
2024. The count will commence at 10am on Friday 22nd November at 
the Forum.   

 
4.3 The Mayor invited Group Leaders to give apologies on behalf of their groups. 
 
 Cllr England gave apologies on behalf of Cllrs Stewart & C Link 
 Cllr Williams gave apologies on behalf of Cllr Durrant and advised that Cllr 

Guest would be joining the meeting at 8pm. 
 Apologies were also received on behalf of independent members Cllrs Wilkie & 

Tindall. 
 
 Cllr Guest joined the meeting at 8pm. 
 
5   CABINET MEMBER UPDATES 

 
The Mayor referred to the Portfolio Holder updates as published with the agenda and 
advised she would invite questions against each update in turn.   
 
Before doing so, she invited Cllr England to give his verbal update as Leader of the 
Council. 
 
To view the Leader’s update and questions posed to Portfolio Holders, please refer to 
the video minutes. 
 
The following actions were noted; 
 

1. Cllr Timmis add
[...]
sked; could I 

Page 8



CHAIRMAN 
 

please have a timeline with dates and times to fulfil that response, noting that 

he would be happy to receive a written response.   

 

Cllr Bromham confirmed he would review the response provided.  

 
6   BUSINESS FROM THE LAST COUNCIL MEETING 

 
The Mayor advised that all updates against outstanding business from the previous 
meeting are provided in the action point list as published under agenda item 6. 
 
7   CABINET REFERRALS 

 
The Mayor invited Cllr England to introduce the referrals from Cabinet. 
 
Cllr England moved the recommendations as set out in the following; 
 
7.1 CA/72/24 (23rd July 2024) Appointment of a Principal Contractor for the 

refurbishment of two Multi-Use Game areas (MUGA) and construction of a 
canopy structure at Hemel Hempstead School 

 
The recommendations were seconded by Cllr Dhyani and agreed. 

 
7.2 CA/90/24 (14th October 2024) Medium Term Financial Strategy & Fees & 

Charges 
 

The recommendations were seconded by Cllr Dhyani and agreed. 
 
7.3 CA/95/24 (14th October 2024) Dacorum Investment Partnership Proposals 
 

The recommendations were seconded by Cllr Dhyani and agreed. 
 
8   REFERRAL FROM THE LICENSING AND HEALTH AND SAFETY 

ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

The Mayor invited Cllr England to introduce the referral from the Licensing and Health 
and Safety Enforcement Committee. 
 
Cllr England moved the referral as agenda Item 6 of 4th November 2024 committee; 
Gambling Act 20025 – Review of Statement of Principles. 
 
The recommendations were seconded by Cllr Dhyani and agreed. 
 
9   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REFERRALS 

 
There were no referrals from the Overview & Scrutiny Committees.  
 
10   CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

 
The Mayor advised that Cllr England would like to address the Council with regard 
committee membership. 
 
Cllr England read out the following statement; 
 

Page 9



CHAIRMAN 
 

‘It has been brought to my attention that I may have inadvertently misl
[...]

Vote:  
For  7 
Against 33 
Abstain 1 
(there were a total of 44 member present, of which 41 votes were cast) 
 
The Mayor announced that the vote in respect of the amendment to appointment of 
Cllr Barry Mears as the Chair of Housing & Community Overview & Scrutiny was lost. 
 
A vote was held on the proposed amendment to appoint Cllr Carole Weston as the 
Vice Chair of the Licensing Health & Safety full and sub committees. 
 
Vote: 
For  7 
Against 32 
Abstain 0 

Page 10



CHAIRMAN 
 

(there were a total of 44 member present, of which 39 votes were cast) 
 
The Mayor announced that the vote in respect of the amendment to appointment of 
Cllr Carole Weston as the Vice Chair of the Licensing Health & Safety full and sub 
committees was lost. 
 
The Mayor announced that as both amendments had been lost, she would be asking 
Council to vote on Cllr England’s initial proposal, namely the committee membership 
as originally considered at the meeting on the 15th October, subject the removal of Cllr 
Santamaria from the Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee, to be replaced with Cllr 
Pringle and the appointment of Cllr Taylor as the Vice Chair of Appeals. 
 
Vote: 
For  37 
Against 4 
Abstain 1 
(there were a total of 44 member present, of which 42 votes were cast) 
 
The Mayor announced that the vote had carried and the committee membership as set 
out has been agreed. 
 
 
11   CHANGE TO COMMITTEE DATES 

 
It was agreed that the Health & Wellbeing meeting planned for the 21st November will 
move to 28th November due to the by-elections. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.40 pm 
 

Page 11



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5. Cabinet Member Updates 

Members of the Council may ask the Cabinet member any question without notice upon an 
item on the report as published in this agenda; 
 
5.1 Councillor England Leader of the Council (verbal update only) 
5.2 Councillor Smith-Wright     Portfolio Holder Transformation (People, Climate & 

Ecological Emergency) 
5.3 Councillor Allen  
[...]
ments and are currently in the process of 
booking all polling stations and appointing all staff. The count venue is booked and all plans have been 
established. The key dates and arrangements have been agreed with the election printers and the 
project board meet with the Deputy Returning Officer regularly to ensure everything is on track. There 
will be continued close liaison with the Returning Officer at HCC and the rest of the Hertfordshire 
authorities to ensure a consistent approach. 

 
Tring Town Council – Bunstrux Ward by election 

Page 16



 A by election will take place on Thursday the 27th of February 2025 to fill a vacancy on Tring Town 
Council in the Bunstrux Ward. Again, the Elections team are making all necessary arrangements and all 
polling stations have been booked and all staff appointed. The verification and count will be held straight 
after the close of poll at 10pm at Tring Community Centre. 
 

Commercial Development   
   
Significant service achievements since the last Council meeting:   
  

 EVCP Programme – The implementation of the EVCP programme continues to progress, with the final 
Connected Kerb locations due to be connected during Q4.  
 

 Work continues across programmes and projects that support the Council’s Commercial Strategy and 
MTFS. This includes a multi-year Commercial Income Review programme to review services generating 
commercial income for the Council; with the aim of identifying opportunities to improve efficiency and net 
income. This work also fed into the review of fees and charges for the 25-26 budget, resulting in 
identification of increased opportunities for income generation.  

 

 A review of the Garage Portfolio review is also reaching its conclusion. This review identified opportunities 
for growth and improvement of the garage portfolio, which will inform development of a new Garage Plan, 
as well as identifying opportunities for re-purposing of certain garage sites. The review forms part of a wid
[...]
munities   
Sustainable Future  
Clean, Safe and Green   
Homes to be Proud of   
Proud and Thriving Borough 
 
Statutory Officer Comments 
 
Monitoring Officer: 
 
The outturn report provides an overview of activity and performance against the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy and demonstrates a responsible approach to borrowing, lending and 
investment activity.  I am satisfied that decisions made during the period were sound, aligned with 
Council policies and adequately managed within approved risk parameters. 
 
Deputy S151 Officer: 
 
This is a Deputy S151 Officer report. 
 
Advice  
 
Nigel Howcutt introduced the report 
 
Recommendation agreed 
 

8.2 CA/111/24  TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2024/25 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT 

10th December 2024 

Decision 

RESOVLED TO RECOMMEND 

Cabinet recommended that Council accept the 2024/25 Treasury Management performance report. 

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND 

Cabinet recommended that Council not include balances held in the reserve account as part of 
investment balances in the short term. 
 
Corporate Priorities 
 
A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 
Building strong and vibrant communities 

Page 26

Agenda Item 8



Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 
Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for those most in need 
Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 
Climate and ecological emergency 
 
Statutory Officer Comments 
 
Monitoring Officer: 
 
No further comments to add to the report. 
 
Deputy S151 Officer: 
 
This is a Deputy S151 Officer report. Comments are contained within the body of the report. 
 
Advice  
 
Nigel Howcutt introduced the report 
 
Recommendation agreed 
 

8.3 CA/118/24  COUNCIL TAX BASE REPORT 

10th December 2024 

Decision 

RESOVLED TO RECOMMEND 

1. That cabinet recommends to Council the making of the determination in paragraph 2.17 of this 
report, to widen the categories of unoccupied properties on which an additional council tax premium is 
charged with effect from 1 April 2026. 
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND 
 
2. That Cabinet recommends to Council that there be no changes made to the Local Council Tax 
Support scheme for 2025/26. 
 
3. That Cabinet approves the Collection Fund surplus estimate of £220,092.83 as at 31 March 2025. 
The Dacorum Borough Council share of this surplus is £25,272.97. 
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND 
 
4. Cabinet recommends to Council that Dacorum’s share of the Council tax surplus (£25,272.97) be 
transferred to the funding equalisation reserve, specifically to manage fluctuations in the collection 
fund position. 
 
5. That Cabinet approve the payment profile for the surplus identified at 3) above and contained at 
section 2.27 to this report (Table 3). 
 
6. That Cabinet approves the calculation of the Council’s tax base for the year 2025/26 incorporating 
an estimated collection rate of 98.5%. 
 
7. That, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) Regulations 2012, the 
amount calculated by the Council as its tax base for the year 2025/26 shall be 60,009.4 and its 
constituent elements shall be: 
 

Page 27



 
 
Corporate Priorities 
 
Engage with residents and partners to have a real say on our services and the borough 
Running the Council efficiently and putting residents at the heart of everything we do 
Foster arts, culture and leisure opportunities 
Take action on the Climate and Ecological Emergency 
Provide a clean, safe and green-focussed environment 
Enable well-maintained and affordable homes, where people want to live 
Realise our potential as a great place to live and work with a thriving business community. 
 
Statutory Officer Comments 
 
Monitoring Officer: 
 
No comments to add to the report. 
 
S151 Officer: 
 
This is a Section 151 officer report. Comments contained within the body of the report. 

Advice  
 
Nigel Howcutt introduced the report 
 
Recommendation agreed 
 

8.4 CA/08/25   REVIEW OF SCRUTINY BY THE CENTRE FOR GOVERNANCE AND 
SCRUTINY
[...]
 Watling Ward (Markyate Parish)   Markyate Village Hall, Cavendish 

Road 

GB Watling Ward (Markyate Parish)   Markyate Village Hall, Cavendish 

Road 

GCA Watling Ward (Great Gaddesden Parish 

– Part)  

Great Gaddesden Parish Hall 

GCB Watling Ward (Great Gaddesden Parish 

– Part)   

Gaddesden Row Community Hall 

 

 

 

 

Page 44



3. SOUTH WEST HERTS CONSTITUENCY 
 

(1) 

Polling 

District 

Letters 

(2) 

Areas comprised in Polling Districts and  

Reference 

(3) 

Polling Place 

PA Kings Langley Ward (Kings Langley 

Parish North Ward)   

The Community Centre, Rucklers 

Lane 

PB Kings Langley Ward (Kings Langley 

Parish South Ward)   

All Saints Church Hall, Church 

Lane 

PB Kings Langley Ward (Kings Langley 

Parish South Ward)   

All Saints Church Hall, Church 

Lane 

PC Kings Langley Ward (Kings Langley 

Parish Central Ward)   

Methodist Church Hall, 

Hempstead Road 

 

 

 

 

Page 45



WAIVER OF 6 MONTH COUNCILLOR ATTENDANCE RULE (SEC.85 LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972). 

Section 85 (1) of the Local Government Act 1972 requires a member of a Local 

Authority to attend at least one meeting of that Authority within a six month 

consecutive period, in order to avoid being disqualified as a Councillor. This 

requirement can be waived and the time limit extended if any failure to attend was 

due to a reason approved by the Authority, in advance of the six month period 

expiring. 

Councillor Stewart represents the Berkhamsted West Ward.  

Section 85 (1) of the Local Government Act 1972 states that “if a member of a Local 

Authority fails, throughout a period of six consecutive months from the date of their 

last attendance, to attend any meeting of the Authority they will, unless the failure 

was due to some good reason approved by the Authority before the expiry of that 

period, cease to be a member of the Authority.” Attendance can be at any committee 

or sub-committee, or any joint committee, joint board or other body where the 

functions of the Authority are discharged or who were appointed to advise the 

Authority on any matter relating to the discharge of their functions. 

Councillor Stewart has not been able to attend any Council or committee meeting 

since the 16th September, due to illness. The Monitoring Officer has received a 

request for the Council to consider approving an extension to the usual six month 

attendance rule enabling him to remain in office until he is able to resume normal 

duties. 

This request has been submitted to approve an extension of the usual six month 

rule. 

Section 85 (1) of the Local Government Act 1972 enables a Local Authority to 

approve the reason(s) for non-attendance of a Member at any meeting of the 

Authority throughout a period of six consecutive months, provided that approval is 

given by the Authority before the expiry of the six month period. 

The Council is asked to approve Councillor Stewart’s non-attendance at meetings of 

the authority due to ill health for a six month period up to 19th July 2025 pursuant to 

Section 85 (1) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

Page 46

Agenda Item 11



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Cabinet Member Updates
	PH Update People & Transformation
	PH Update Corporate & Contracted
	PH Update Housing
	PH Update Neighbourhood
	PH Update Place

	7 Business from the last council meeting
	8 Cabinet referrals
	10 Polling District & Polling Place Order
	11 Waiver of 6 Month Councillor Attendance Rule (Sec.85 Local Government Act 1972)
	15 Appointment of Interim Chief Executive



Minutes of the meeting


************************************************************************************************** 
 
DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 
19 FEBRUARY 2025 
 
************************************************************************************************** 
 
Present: 
 
MEMBERS: 
 
Councillors Adeleke, Allen, Anderson, Banks, Barradell, Barry-Mears, Bhinder, 
Bristow, Bromham, Cox, Dhyani, Douris, Elliot, England, Freedman, Gale, Greenfield, 
Guest, Hannell, Harden, Hobson, Johnson, B Link (Mayor), C Link, Maddern, 
McArevey, Mitchell, Patterson, Pesch, Pound, Pringle, Reynolds, Riddick, Santamaria, 
Silwal, Smith-Wright, Stevens, Symington, Taylor, Walker, A Williams, B Williams and 
C Wyatt-Lowe (43) 
 
OFFICERS: 
 
Claire Hamilton - Chief Executive 
Mark Brookes  - Assistant Director Legal & Democratic  
Cassy O’Neil  - Democratic Services Manager 
Layla Fowell  - Democratic Services Assistant Manager 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 
1   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of 13th November 2024 were agreed. 
 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
The Mayor invited declarations of interest, there were none. 
 
3   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation.  
 
4   ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
Before commencing proceedings, the Mayor asked members to ensure they remain 
respectful and adhere to the rulings of the Mayor at all times and be mindful of their 
behaviour throughout the meeting.  The Mayor also reminded members that any 
Standards matters or councillor complaints should be raised directly with the 
Monitoring Officer and not during this meeting. 
 
4.1 The Mayor announced the sad passing of former Cllr John Mottershead who 

represented the Tring West & Rural ward from May 2023 to February 2024 
 



CHAIRMAN 
 

The Mayor invited any reflections from members before holding a 1 minute 
silence.  
 
The Mayor then announced the sad passing of former Cllr Ann Ryan, who 
represented the Grovehill ward from May 2007 to May 2015. 
 
The Mayor invited any reflections from members before holding 1 minute 
silence. 

 
The Mayor then advised that this is the last Council meeting for Chief Executive 
Claire Hamilton and invited members to join her in thanking Claire of her 
service to Dacorum Borough Council. 

 
Cllr England made a presentation to Claire on behalf of all members, well 
wishes were also offered by Cllr Dhyani and CHamilton addressed the 
chamber to say a few words of thanks to her member and officer colleauges. 

 
Full details of all items under the Mayor’s announcements can be viewed via 
the video minutes. 

 
4.2 Under Chief Executive’s announcements, CHamilton advised that a by-election 

will take place on Thursday the 27th of February 2025 to fill a vacancy on Tring 
Town Council in the Bunstrux Ward. 

 
4.3 The Mayor invited Group Leaders to give any announcements and submit 

apologies on behalf of their groups. 
 
 Cllr England addressed the Council and announced that he is to stand down as 

the Leader of the Liberal Democrat group and further advised of his intention 
stand down as Leader of the Council in due course.  Cllr England advised that 
Cllr Sally Symington has been appointed as the Leader of the Liberal Democrat 
group and advised it is likely that an Extraordinary Council will be arranged to 
appoint the new Leader of the Council. 

 
 Cllr England went on to record apologies on behalf of Cllrs Stewart and 

Deacon. 
 
 Cllr Williams responded to Cllr England’s announcement and thanked him for 

the way they have worked together over the previous months.  Cllr Williams 
then gave apologies on behalf of Cllrs Durrant and Timmis. 

 
 Cllr Mitchell echoed the comments Cllr Williams addressed to Cllr England and 

also welcomed Cllr Greenfield who was recently appointed as a member of the 
Labour group. 

 
Apologies were also recorded on behalf of independent Cllrs Tindall, Capozzi, 
Weston and Wilkie. 

 
5   CABINET MEMBER UPDATES 

 
The Mayor referred to the Portfolio Holder updates as published with the agenda and 
advised that she would take these as read and would invite questions against each 
update in turn. 
 



CHAIRMAN 
 

Before doing so, the Mayor invited Cllr England to give any verbal update as Leader of 
the Council; of which there were no questions.  
 
The Mayor then introduced the People & Transformation – Climate & Ecological 
Emergency portfolio and invited any questions to be addressed to Cllr Smith-Wright 
regarding her update. 
 
Questions were posed by Cllrs Gale, Patterson, Taylor, Barradell and Mitchell; full 
details can be viewed via the video minutes. 
 
Action:  
Cllr Smith-Wright to provide a written response to Cllr Barradell’s question; with 
reference to the new staff induction process, can we please have a walk-through 
of exactly what has changed in that process?   
 
Action:  
Cllr Smith-Wright to provide a written response to Cllr Mitchell’s question; 
please provide more information about the Inspire Management Training 
Programme.  
 
The Mayor introduced the Housing & Property portfolio and invited any questions to be 
addressed to Cllr Dhyani regarding her update. 
 
Questions were posed by Cllrs Freedman, Taylor, Hannell and Douris; full details can 
be viewed via the video minutes.     
 
The Mayor then introduced the Corporate & Commercial portfolio and invited any 
questions to be addressed to Cllr Allen regarding his update. 
 
Questions were posed by Cllrs Guest and Barradell; full details can be viewed via the 
video minutes.  
 
The Mayor introduced the Neighbourhood Operations portfolio and invited any 
questions to be addressed to Cllr Bromham regarding his update. 
 
Questions were posed by Cllrs Maddern, Guest, Gale and Mitchell; full details can be 
viewed via the video minutes. 
 
The Mayor then introduced the final portfolio, Place, and invited any questions to be 
addressed to Cllr England regarding his update. 
 
Questions were posed by Cllrs Stevens, Freedman and A Williams; full details can be 
viewed via the video minutes.   
 
6   MOTION 

 
The Mayor invited Cllr England to present his motion and reminded members that a 
written copy is included in the published agenda pack. 
 
Cllr Guest declared a personal interest in that she is a member of a Flying Club at 
Dunstable Airfield and therefore will not be taking part in the debate and vote. 
 
Cllr England introduced his motion titled ‘Stop the nonsensical Luton expansion’ and 
addressed the chamber with the reasons for it being raised. 
 



CHAIRMAN 
 

Cllr Douris seconded the motion and reserved his right to speak. 
 
Cllrs Smith-Wright and Hannell spoke to share their views. 
 
Cllr Douris then spoke as the seconder of the motion, advising he was seconding in 
place of Cllr Timmis who was unfortunately not able to be at the meeting this evening. 
 
All discussion can be viewed via the video minutes. 
 
The Mayor took the motion to a vote; 
 
Those for the motion = 34 
Those against the motion = 2 
Those who abstained to vote = 6 
 
The Mayor declared the motion was therefore carried. 
 
7   BUSINESS FROM THE LAST COUNCIL MEETING 

 
The Mayor advised that all updates against actions arising from the previous meeting 
have been published with the agenda. 
 
The action update was agreed as noted. 
 
 
8   CABINET REFERRALS 

 
The Mayor invited Cllr England to introduce the referrals from Cabinet. 
 
8.1 Cllr England introduced CA/103/24 from the Cabinet meeting of 25/11/2024 

‘Treasury Management Outturn and Performance Indicators’, which was 
seconded by Cllr Dhyani and agreed. 

 
 Decision: Recommendations agreed 
 
8.2 Cllr England introduced CA/111/24 from the Cabinet meeting of 10/12/2024 

‘Treasury Management 2024/25 Mid-Year Performance Report’ which was 
seconded by Cllr Dhyani and agreed. 

 
 Decision: Recommendations agreed 
 
8.3 Cllr England introduced CA/118/24 from the Cabinet meeting of 10/12/2024 

‘Council Tax Base Report’, which was seconded by Cllr Dhyani and agreed. 
 
 Decision: Recommendations agreed 
 
8.4 Cllr England introduced CA/08/25 from the Cabinet meeting of 28/01/25 

‘Review of Scrutiny by the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny’, which was 
seconded by Cllr Dhyani and agreed. 

 

 Decision: Recommendations agreed 
 
8.5 Cllr England introduced CA/10/25 from the Cabinet meeting of 28/01/205 

‘Climate and Ecological Emergency Spending Proposal’, which was seconded 
by Cllr Dhyani and agreed. 



CHAIRMAN 
 

 

 Decision: Recommendations agreed 
 
8.6 Cllr England introduced CA/11/25 from the Cabinet meeting of 28/01/2025 

‘Transforming Public Procurement Update & Impact – Procurement Act 2023’, 
which was seconded by Cllr Dhyani and agreed. 

  

 Decision: Recommendations agreed 
 
8.7 Cllr England introduced CA/12/25 from the Cabinet meeting of 28/01/2025 

‘Council Tax Setting Committee’, which was seconded by Cllr Dhyani and 
agreed. 

 

 Decision: Recommendations agreed 
  
8.8 Cllr England introduced CA/19/25 from the Cabinet meeting of 11/02/2025 

‘HRA Business Plan’, which was seconded by Cllr Dhyani and agreed. 
 

 Decision: Recommendations agreed 
 
8.9 Cllr England introduced CA/20/25 from the Cabinet meeting of 11/02/2025 

‘Budget 2025/26’, which was seconded by Cllr Dhyani. 
 
 Cllrs A Williams, Allen, Guest, Freedman, Barradell, Bromham and England 

offered their comments on the proposed budget; full discussion can be viewed 
via the video minutes. 

 
  

The Mayor then took the recommendations as set out in the referral from 
Cabinet under item CA/20/25 ‘Budget 2025/26’ to a recorded vote; 

 
 The recorded vote is as follows; 
 

Voters: Result: 

Cllr A Williams abstain 

Cllr Adeleke abstain 

Cllr Allen for 

Cllr Anderson abstain 

Cllr B Williams abstain 

Cllr Banks abstain 

Cllr Barradell abstain 

Cllr Barry-Mears abstain 

Cllr Bhinder abstain 

Cllr Bristow for 

Cllr Bromham for 

Cllr C Link for 

Cllr C Wyatt-Lowe abstain 

Cllr Cox for 

Cllr Dhyani for 

Cllr Douris abstain 

Cllr Elliot abstain 

Cllr England for 



CHAIRMAN 
 

Cllr Freedman for 

Cllr Gale for 

Cllr Greenfield abstain 

Cllr Guest abstain 

Cllr Hannell notVoted 

Cllr Harden abstain 

Cllr Hobson abstain 

Cllr Johnson abstain 

Cllr Maddern abstain 

Cllr McArevey for 

Cllr Mitchell abstain 

Cllr Patterson for 

Cllr Pesch notVoted 

Cllr Pound abstain 

Cllr Pringle abstain 

Cllr Reynolds for 

Cllr Riddick abstain 

Cllr Santamaria for 

Cllr Silwal abstain 

Cllr Smith-Wright for 

Cllr Stevens for 

Cllr Symington for 

Cllr Taylor for 

Cllr Walker abstain 

Mayor (Cllr B Link) for 
 
  
 Total voting ‘for’ the recommendations: 18 
 Total voting ‘against’ the recommendations: 0 
 Total who abstained to vote: 23 
 Total who did not cast a vote: 2 
 
 Decision: The Mayor announced that the vote carried and the 

recommendations are agreed. 
 
 
9   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REFERRALS 

 
The Mayor advised that there are no referrals for consideration from the Overview &  
Scrutiny committees. 
 
10   POLLING DISTRICT & POLLING PLACE ORDER 

 
The Mayor invited Cllr England to introduce the report.  
 
Full details can be viewed via the video minutes. 
 
Decision: recommendations agreed 
 
 



CHAIRMAN 
 

11   WAIVER OF 6 MONTH COUNCILLOR ATTENDANCE RULE (SEC.85 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972) 
 

The Mayor invited Cllr England to introduce the report. 
 
Full details can be viewed via the video minutes. 
 
Decision: recommendation agreed 
 
12   CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

 
The Mayor invited the Group Leaders to give any changes to committee membership. 
 
Cllr England advised that Cllr Freedman will replace Cllr Deacon on the Housing & 
Community Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  Cllr Allen will be joining the Development 
Management Committee.  
 
Cllr England also confirmed the membership of the newly formed Council Tax Setting 
Committee as; The Leader of the Council along with Cllrs Stevens, A Williams, Elliott 
and 1 x vacancy for an independent. 
 
Cllr Mitchell advised that Cllr Greenfield will replace Cllr Silwal on the Finance & 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Cllr Williams advised that Cllr Harden will replace Cllr B Williams on the Housing & 
Community Overview & Scrutiny Committee.   
 
13   CHANGE TO COMMITTEE DATES 

 
The Mayor addressed Cllr England to seek any changes to committee dates. 
 
Cllr England advised that the next meeting of the Full Council will move from 23rd April 
to a new date of 2nd April 2025. 
 
Decision: agreed 
 
14   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
The Mayor advised that the final item on the agenda tonight will be Item 15, the 
appointment of Interim Chief Executive.   
 
The Mayor reminded members that the report associated to this item is Part 2 and so 
is excluded from the public.  The Mayor however noted that, unless any confidential 
information needs to be discussed, she propose the meeting remain in Part 1 to 
confirm this appointment. 
 
The Mayor requested that if anyone should have anything of a confidential or personal 
nature to discuss, to please advise now so she could consider passing the resolution 
to exclude the public? 
 
Decision: It was agreed that the meeting remain in Part 1 unless otherwise requested 
during discussion. 
 
 
 



CHAIRMAN 
 

15   APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

The Mayor invited Cllr England to introduce the report. 
 
Cllr England set out the proposal to appoint Darren Welsh as the Interim Chief 
Executive. 
 
Full details can be viewed via the video minutes. 
 
Decision: agreed 
 
The Mayor advised that this concludes the business of the meeting. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.20 pm 
 


